Llocc	5119418
(Requestor's Name) (Address) (Address)	200286035362
(City/State/Zip/Phone #)	05/31/1601039018 ★★155.00
Certified Copies Certificates of Status	
Office Use Only	16 JH 24 RH 4 46
	¥ 12/24/14

ł

-	COVER LETTER	
Ťo:	Registration Section Evision of Corporations	
CUDIE	Edgewater Opportunities 28 LLC	
SUBJE	Name of Limited Liability Company	
The encl	osed Articles of Organization and fee(s) are submitted for filing.	
Please re	turn all correspondence concerning this matter to the following:	
	Isabel V. Colleran, Esq.	
	Name of Person	
	Blaxberg, Grayson, Kukoff & Forteza, PA	
	Firm/Company	
	25 SE 2 Avenue, Suite 730	
	Address	
	Miami, FL 33131	
	City/State and Zip Code	
	legalassistC@Blaxgray.com E-mail address: (to be used for future annual report notification)	
For furthe	r information concerning this matter, please call:	
	Shelly Gonzalez 305 381-7979	
	at () Name of Person Area Code Daytime Telephone Number	
Enclosed	is a check for the following amount:	
\$125.00	Filing Fee \$130.00 Filing Fee & \$155.00 Filing Fee & \$160.0 Certificate of Status	

۰ ، ۱۰

Certified Copy (additional copy is enclosed)

160.00 Filing Fee, Certificate of Status & Certified Copy

JUN 24

22

<del>4</del>:46

1

 $\bigcirc$ 

(additional copy is enclosed) 5

\_ - \_

- - ----

Mailing Address New Filing Section Division of Corporations P.O. Box 6327

Tailahassee, FL 32314

Street Address New Filing Section Division of Corporations Clifton Building 2661 Executive Center Circle • • • • • Tallahassee, FL 32301 . . - . . .

RECEIVED



16 JUN 24 AN 10:46

SPER TARY OF STATES TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

5

JUN 24

22

04 H

: 1

1 -

 $\bigcirc$ 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Division of Corporations

June 7, 2016

ISABEL V. COLLERAN, ESQUIRE 25 SE 2ND AVENUE SUITE 730 MIAMI, FL 33131

SUBJECT: EDGEWATER OPPORTUNITIES 28 LLC Ref. Number: W16000041487

We have received your document for EDGEWATER OPPORTUNITIES 28 LLC and your check(s) totaling \$155.00. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

The effective date is not acceptable since it is not within five working days of the date of receipt.

Please return the corrected original and one copy of your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 245-6052.

www.sunbiz.org

Claretha Golden Regulatory Specialist II New Filing Section

Letter Number: 716A00012022

# EFFECTIVE DATE De 23

### ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION OF EDGEWATER OPPORTUNITIES 28 LLC

FILED

16 JUN 24 PN 446

These ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION OF EDGEWATER OPPORTUNITIES 28 LLC (the "<u>Company</u>"), are made and entered into as of this 23<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2016, and shall be effective as of the filing hereof with the Florida Department of State (the "<u>Effective Date</u>").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Company to be formed as a limited liability company under the Florida Limited Liability Company Act by filing its Articles of Organization with the Secretary of State of the State of Florida;

and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Managing Members does hereby certify and agree as follows:

## ARTICLE I Name; Formation

The name of the Company is EDGEWATER OPPORTUNITIES 28 LLC

## ARTICLE II Address

a. The street address of the principal office of the Company is: 4955 SW 83rd Street, Miami, FL 33143

b. The mailing address of the Company is: 4955 SW 83rd Street, Miami, FL 33143

## ARTICLE III <u>Purpose</u>

The purpose of the Company is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which limited liability companies may be organized under the Florida Revised Limited Liability Company Act. The Company shall have all of the powers and privileges conferred by the laws of the State of Florida.

The Company's business and purpose shall be limited to owning, developing, construction, collection and management of that property located at <u>339 NE 28<sup>th</sup> Street, Miami, FL 33137</u> (the "Property") and activities incidental thereto.

## ARTICLE IV Single Member

The only member of the Company shall be 29 Street Acquisition, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company with an address of 25 SE 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue, Suite 730, Miami, FL 33131.

## ARTICLE V Subordination of Indemnification Provisions

Notwithstanding any provision hereof to the contrary, any indemnification claim against the Company arising under the Article, any operation agreement or the laws of the state of organization of the Company shall be fully subordinate to the Debt to: <u>there is presently no debt or mortgage</u> <u>on the subject property</u>, and shall only constitute a claim against the Company to the extent of, and shall be paid by the Company in monthly installments only from the excess of net operation income of the Company for any month over all obligations (including payments of taxes, insurance and operation expenses and funding any required reserves) then due under the Debt.

# ARTICLE VI Registered Agent

Appointment of Registered Agent: The name and Florida street address of the new Registered Agent is:

Simon Karam 4955 SW 83rd Street, Miami, FL 33143

## ARTICLE VII Limitations

The following provisions regulate the internal affairs of EDGEWATER OPPORTUNITIES 28 LLC:

- 1. A unanimous vote of the Member is required to take or cause EDGEWATER OPPORTUNITIES 28 LLC to take any of the following actions:
  - (a) causing EDGEWATER OPPORTUNITIES 28 LLC, to become insolvent;
  - (b) commencing any case, proceeding or other action on behalf of EDGEWATER OPPORTUNITIES 28 LLC under any existing or future law of any jurisdiction relating to the bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or relief of debtors;
  - (c) instituting proceedings to have EDGEWATER OPPORTUNITIES 28 LLC adjudicated as bankrupt or insolvent;
  - (d) consenting to the institution of bankruptcy or insolvency proceedings against EDGEWATER OPPORTUNITIES 28 LLC.

- (e) filing a petition or consent to a petition seeking reorganization, arrangement, adjustment, winding-up, dissolution, composition, liquidation or other relief on behalf of EDGEWATER OPPORTUNITIES 28 LLC of its debts under any federal or state law relating to bankruptcy;
- (f) seeking or consenting to the appointment of a receiver, liquidator, assignee, trustee, sequestrator, custodian or any similar official for EDGEWATER OPPORTUNITIES 28 LLC or a substantial portion of the properties of EDGEWATER OPPORTUNITIES 28 LLC.
- (g) making any assignment for the benefit of EDGEWATER OPPORTUNITIES 28 LLC creditors; or
- (h) taking any action or causing EDGEWATER OPPORTUNITIES 28 LLC to take any action in furtherance of any of the foregoing;
- 2. EDGEWATER OPPORTUNITIES 28 LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company shall not;
  - (a) Amend the Articles of Organization or operation agreement, if any; without consent of its sole member;
  - (b) Engage in any business activity other than as set forth in Article III (titled Purpose), or
  - (c) Dissolve, liquidate, consolidate, merge, or sell all or substantially all of EDGEWATER OPPORTUNITIES 28 LLC assets; without consent of its sole member,
- 3. EDGEWATER OPPORTUNITIES 28 LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company shall:
- (a) Not commingle its assets with those of any other entity and holds its assets in its own name;
- (b) Conduct its own business in its own name;
- (c) Maintain bank accounts, books, records, accounts and financial statements separate from any other entity;
- (d) Maintain its books, records, resolutions and agreements as official records and separate from any other entity;
- (e) Pay its own liabilities out of its own funds;
- (f) Maintain adequate capital in light of contemplated business operations;
- (g) Observe all limited liability company formalities;
- (h) Maintain an arm's length relationship with its affiliates;

- (i) Pay the reasonable salaries of its own employees and maintain a sufficient number of employees in light of contemplated business operations;
- (j) Not guarantee or become obligated for the debts of any other entity or hold out its credits as being available to satisfy the obligations of others;
- (k) Not acquire obligations or securities of affiliates or its members;
- (l) Not make loans to any other person or entity;
- (m)Allocate fairly and reasonably any overhead for shared office space; use separate stationery, invoices and checks;
- (n) Not pledge its assets for the benefit of any other entity;
- (o) Hold itself our as a separate entity and correct any known misunderstanding regarding its separate identity; and
- (p) Not identify itself or any of its affiliates as a division or part of the other.
- 4. The member of EDGEWATER OPPORTUNITIES 28 LLC is to consider the interest of the EDGEWATER OPPORTUNITIES 28 LLC's creditors in connection with all corporate actions.

## **NEW REGISTERED AGENT'S SIGNATURE:**

I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relative to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent as provided for in Chapter 605, F.S. Or, if this document is being filed to merely reflect a chance in the registered office address, I hereby confirm that the limited liability company has been notified in writing of this change.

Signature: Simon Karam



# ARTICLE V <u>Members</u>

a. The name and address of the person authorized to manage the Company is:

Simon Karam as Manager 4955 SW 83<sup>rd</sup> Street, Miami, FL 33143

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have duly executed these Articles of Organization of EDGEWATER OPPORTUNITIES 28 LLC, as of **June 23, 2016**, and affirms that the facts stated herein are true.

### **MEMBER:**

Signature:

6

29 Street Acquisition, LLC, Sole Member, by Simon Karam, Manager of Upper Edge Holdings LLC, Manager of 29 Street Acquisition, LLC